shareholders and the Company arising from the acquisition, holding or disposal of the 

shareholder’s investment. 

II. Registered Share Capital and Shares 

§ 4 

Registered Share Capital and Shares 

(1) The registered share capital of the Company amounts to EUR 120,000,000.00  

(in words: one hundred twenty million euros). The registered share capital is divided into 

30,000,000 no-par value shares.  

(2) The shares of the Company are registered by name. The Company's shareholders must 

provide the Company with the information required by law to be registered in the share

[...]

(5) In the event of a capital increase, the dividend entitlement of new shares may be 

determined in derogation of Section 60 AktG. 

(6) The Executive Board is authorized, with the consent of the Supervisory Board, to 

increase the share capital once or several times on or before May 11, 2030 by up to a 

total of EUR 36,000,000.00 (in words: thirty six million Euros) by issuing up to 9,000,000 

(in words: nine million)new no-par value ordinary registered shares against cash 

contributions or contributions in kind (“Authorized Share Capital 2025”).

The sum total of shares issued under the Authorized Share Capital 2025 and the shares

[...]

service conversion and/or option rights or to fulfil conversion or option obligations from 

bonds with option and/or conversion rights or obligations (or a combination thereof) 

(together hereinafter also referred to as “Bonds”), shall not exceed an amount of the 

share capital of EUR 36,000,000.00 (in words: thirty six million Euros) (corresponding to 

30% of the current share capital) (mutual offset). 

In general, the shareholders are to be granted a subscription right. The shares may also 

be subscribed in whole or in part by one or more credit institution(s) or companies within

[...]

Supervisory Board is authorized to amend the wording of the Articles of 

Association accordingly after utilization of the Authorized Share Capital 2025 or 

expiry of the period for utilization of the Authorized Share Capital 2025. 

(7) The share capital of the Company is conditionally increased by up to EUR 12,000,000.00 

(in words: twelve million Euros) by issuing up to 3,000,000 (in words: three million) new 

no-par value registered shares (Conditional Capital 2025). 

The conditional capital increase will only be implemented to the extent that the holders 

or creditors of convertible bonds and/or option bonds (or combinations thereof)